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Tuesday 17 February

Friday 20 February 

Monday 23 February

Monday 2 March

Wednesday 11 March - Friday 20 March

Thursday 19 March

Friday 27 March

Wednesday 1 April

School Photo Day

Last Date for Senior School Class Changes

School Photo Catch-Up Day

Labour Day Public Holiday

NAPLAN (Years 7 & 9)

Parent-Teacher Night

Year 12 Ball

Careers Expo
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THE 2025 CAREERS EXPO - LEARNING ABOUT MINING!



OUR ARTWORK - “COMING TOGETHER” BY KYRA UGLE

My piece of artwork is called ‘Coming Together’. The meaning
behind my artwork is small gatherings, all connected to one,
which means all us Indigenous people coming together as one
and all communicating by a fire.

The design came straight to my head because not only is the
meaning behind it deadly, but the design itself is beautiful to me. 

Kyra Ugle is a proud Whadjuk Noongar student and is currently in
Year 11 at Safety Bay Senior High School. She was in Year 9 at
the time of designing this artwork.
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J E S S  H A L L I D A Y
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P R I N C I P A L ’ S
A D D R E S S

Dear Safety Bay Senior High School Community,
 
It is my pleasure to welcome all new students and 
families joining us in 2026, as well as warmly 
welcome back our returning families. I hope you enjoyed 
a safe, enjoyable, and restful summer break. To our new families, we are
delighted to have you join our vibrant school community and look
forward to supporting your children as they grow and thrive
academically, emotionally, and socially.
 
The start of a year is well-known for being a time for change, and our
school is no different. Some may remember this time last year I spoke of
the school’s final year of its business plan, and much of the first six
months will be developing new school priorities in line with our
continuing and emerging goals. This is a process that cannot be
completed without consultation from all members of our school
community, and it has been energising engaging with a variety of
stakeholders over the course of last year in preparation for what they
might like to see in it. There will be further opportunities later this term
to meaningfully contribute to the ongoing development of our school’s
direction. We will share these updates through Compass, so please keep
an eye out for upcoming communications.
 
In this special edition of our newsletter, we aim to highlight the
structures and supports in place to guide you and your young person as
they begin or continue their journey at Safety Bay Senior High School.
We warmly encourage families and students to connect with us, ask
questions, and make the most of the partnership we value with our
community.



I encourage you to stay connected with our school through Compass
(our primary communication method), the school website (click here to
go to the Safety Bay Senior High School website | Imagine. Believe.
Achieve), and our social media channels. These platforms will provide
important announcements, academic resources, and information about
upcoming events. Additionally, please do not hesitate to reach out to
our dedicated staff members if you have any questions, concerns, or
suggestions. We value your feedback and are committed to continuous
improvement.
 
As we commence the year, I encourage everyone to continue the spirit
of collaboration, respect and perseverance I witnessed wholeheartedly
last year. Together, we can continue to grow an environment where
every student achieves to become model, global citizens.
 
I look forward to another rewarding year with you all. Once again,
welcome back!
 
Warm regards,

Jess Halliday
Principal
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MRS HALLIDAY (L) AND MS PASKANDY (R) HAD A
TOURNAMENT AT THE 2025 SPORT CARNIVAL

https://safetybay.wa.edu.au/
https://safetybay.wa.edu.au/
https://safetybay.wa.edu.au/


Year Group Meeting Location

7 Amphitheatre

8 Gym

9 Theatre

10 Canteen Quadrangle

11 H-Block Grass Area

12 Oval (Gate near Student Services)

F I R S T  D A Y  M E E T I N G  L O C A T I O N S
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Learning Support Manager
Kym Hannah
kym.hannah@education.wa.edu.au

Student Services Manager
Jordan Grinceri
jordan.grinceri@education.wa.edu.au

L E A D E R S H I P  S T A F F  2 0 2 6

Principal
Jess Halliday
jessica.halliday@education.wa.edu.au

Deputy Principal - Years 9-10
Staff Excellence
Renate Paskandy
renate.paskandy@education.wa.edu.au

Operations Manager
Peter Rye
peter.rye@education.wa.edu.au

Humanities and Social Sciences
Nicole Loveless
nicole.loveless@education.wa.edu.au

Deputy Principal
Accountable Governance
John Triscari
john.triscari@education.wa.edu.au

Technologies
Peter Trott
peter.trott@education.wa.edu.au

Manager of Corporate Services
Sue Cummings
sue.cummings@education.wa.edu.au

Mathematics
Sally Amidzic
aleksandra.amidzic@education.wa.edu.au

English and Languages
Avril Lee
avril.lee@education.wa.edu.au

Football Specialist
Neil Addison
neil.addison@education.wa.edu.au

Science
Deneka Pilmoor
deneka.pilmoor@education.wa.edu.au

Vocational Education and Pathways
Briana Edwards
briana.edwards@education.wa.edu.au

Health and Physical Education
Annalysse Lazzari
annalysse.lazzari@education.wa.edu.au

Deputy Principal - Years 7-8
Healthy and Successful Learners
Michael Hill
michael.hill2@education.wa.edu.au

Deputy Principal - Years 11-12
Pathways and Partnerships
Matt Shields
matt.shields@education.wa.edu.au

Special Music
Renee Freakley
renee.freakley@education.wa.edu.au

The Arts
James Atkins
james.atkins@education.wa.edu.au

Executive Team:

Heads of Learning Areas (HoLAs):

Support Coordinators:

Special Program Coordinators:

If you require to contact any of the following staff members, please call the school at (08) 9528 9200 or
email to book an in-person appointment.
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Associate Manager of Corporate Services
Alison Cousins
alison.cousins@education.wa.edu.au

Executive Support Officer
Cassie Milne
cassandra.milne@education.wa.edu.au

Cheer-Dance Specialist
Laura Cunnell
laura.cunnell@education.wa.edu.au
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Our Student Services team consists of a variety of staff members from different backgrounds with the ability to
support our students in a number of ways throughout their high school journey. If you would like to reach a specific
member of staff, please email them at their address below, and for any urgent enquiries, please call (08) 9528
9200 and select ‘1' when prompted on the switch board.

Deputy Principal - Student Services
Michael Hill
michael.hill2@education.wa.edu.au

Student Services Manager
Jordan Grinceri
jordan.grinceri@education.wa.edu.au

School Psychologist
Adam Briggs
adam.briggs@education.wa.edu.au

School Psychologist
Kadi Turner
kadi.turner@education.wa.edu.au

Triage Officer
Alice Sinkovich
alice.sinkovich@education.wa.edu.au

Year 7 & 8 Coordinator 
Tara Pratt
tara.pratt@education.wa.edu.au

Year 11 & 12 Coordinator 
Shakyra Baskeyfield
shakyra.baskeyfield@education.wa.edu.au

Youth Engagement Coordinator
Gary Benzies
gary.benzies@education.wa.edu.au

Youth Engagement Coordinator
Cris Maden
cris.maden@education.wa.edu.au

Youth Engagement Coordinator
Daniel Pryce
daniel.pryce@education.wa.edu.au

Year 8 & 11 Care Manager
Bec Lynagh-Galvin
rebecca.lynaghgalvin@education.wa.edu.au

Year 9 & 12 Care Manager
Linda Steer
linda.steer@education.wa.edu.au

Year 7 & 10 Care Manager
Jo Edwards
joanne.edwards@education.wa.edu.au

School Chaplain
Callyn Fynn

Year 7-9 Attendance Coordinator
Tania Stones
tania.stones@education.wa.edu.au

Year 10-12 Attendance Coordinator
Denise Henden
denise.henden1@education.wa.edu.au

Learning Support Manager
Kym Hannah
kym.hannah@education.wa.edu.au

Lead Education Assistant
Shauna Kay
shauna.kay@education.wa.edu.au

Learning Support Triage Officer
Jenna Castle
jenna.castle@education.wa.edu.au

First Point of Contact:

Student Support Coordinators:

Other Support Staff:

School Psychologists:

Year 9 & 10 Coordinator 
Kylie Taylor
kylie.taylor1@education.wa.edu.au

Student Support Specialist
Nat Wotherspoon
natalie.wotherspoon@education.wa.edu.au
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Bella Telfer
Year 11 Student
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Jess Halliday
Principal
jessica.halliday@education.wa.edu.au

Peter Rye
Operations Manager
peter.rye@education.wa.edu.au

Nicole Loveless
Head of Humanities and Social Sciences
nicole.loveless@education.wa.edu.au

Jennifer Forbes

Staff Representatives

Parent Representatives

Community Representatives

Student Representatives

A public school board works with the school community to achieve the best outcomes for
students. It plays an important role in contributing to good school governance so that school
resources are used efficiently, and community expectations and the school’s priorities reflect the
needs of students. Safety Bay Senior High School is in the process of appointing a new Board
Chair, with an announcement to follow by late Term 1.
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Cassie Milne
Executive Support Officer
cassandra.milne@education.wa.edu.au

Tweety Chen

Andrew Bennier

Jason Davies

Yvette Cases-Broehmer

Jurgen Brohmer

Lillian Brown

Aleks McGovern

Harry Freitas
Year 11 Student
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Dear parents and carers,

The safety of students is our priority and under WA laws, only individuals aged 16 and over are
permitted to use eRideables or eBikes with the motor engaged.

From 2 February 2026 (first day of Term 1), the Department of Education is introducing a ban
on the use and storage of eRideables and eBikes on public schools grounds by students
under the age of 16. This ban supports student safety and aligns with road safety laws.

Please be advised that from Term 1 2026, if a student under 16 brings an eRideable or eBike
on Safety Bay Senior High School grounds, the device will be confiscated, and
parents/carers will be required to collect the device.

eRideables
Students aged 16 and over may store their eRideable safely at the bike racks provided they
comply with all relevant laws, including:

Helmets are required.
Only one rider at a time.
Maximum speed: 10 km/h on footpaths.

eBikes
Students aged 16 and over may store their eBike safely at the bike racks provided they
follow the major rules for eBikes, including:

The motor can have a maximum power output up to 250 watts.
The bike needs human power to make it move - it is not meant to be ridden using the
motor alone.
The road rules applying to regular bicycle riders also apply to eBike riders.

Please be aware that not all eRideables or eBikes sold in WA are legal to ride on WA roads
and paths. Visit the Road Safety Commission for more information on eRideable and eBike
laws, penalties, buying guides and safety.

Thank you for your support in keeping our students and school community safe.

Kind regards,

Jessica Halliday
Principal

E R I D E A B L E  I N F O R M A T I O N

eRideable Ban for Students Under 16
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https://www.wa.gov.au/organisation/road-safety-commission/erideables
https://www.wa.gov.au/organisation/road-safety-commission/bicycle-riders#ebike-rules


S C H O O L  P H O T O  D A Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

School Photo Day 2026 is Tuesday 17 February (Week 3), with a catch-up day occurring the following  
Monday 23 February.

Please see the following information from 3P Photography regarding being ready for photo day and how to
order school photos:
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http://www.3p.net.au/


Thank you for reading our first newsletter for 2026.

There will be a new edition released at the end of each
term including information on the following term and
highlighting some of the great things our students and

community have been up to. 

Stay tuned!
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term including information on the following term and
highlighting some of the great things our students and

community have been up to. 

Stay tuned!
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OFFICE HOURS:

Mon, Tues, Wed, Fri:
8am - 4pm
Thurs:
7:30am - 3:30pm

UNIFORM SHOP:

Wed, Fri:
7:30am - 9:30am


